
A DESIGN OF UHF RFID READER ANTENNA WITH AIR GAP 

Thesis is presented as partial fulfilment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electronics Engineering (Hons) (communication) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

UNIVERSITI NORAZLIN BINTI MOHAMAD RAZALI 
TEKNOLOGI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
MARA UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah s.w.t and He the most merciful with salawat and salaam to 

Prophet Muhammad s.a.w. Alhamdulillah thanks to Him with the help and His 

permission giving us the idea and health, also the opportunity to successfully 

completing this project of designing a UHF RFID reader antenna with air gap. I would 

like to express my gratitude to those who have been very supportive and helpful with 

their constructive advises especially my project's supervisor, Prof. Madya. Dr. Mohd 

Tarmizi Ali for his guidance, time, attention and advises throughout the process in 

completing this project. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 

DECLARATION 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND 
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 
1.3 OBJECTIVES 
1.4 OUTLINE OF THESIS 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 
2.2 RFID SYSTEM 
2.3 RFID READER ANTENNA 
2.4 ANTENNA PARAMETERS 

2.4.1 RADIATION PATTERN 
2.4.2 DIRECTIVITY 
2.4.3 GAIN 
2.4.4 POLARIZATION 
2.4.5 IMPEDANCE MATCHING 

2.5 PASS WORK REVIEW 

3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 
3.2 FLOW CHART 
3.3 DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS 
3.4 DESIGN PROCEDURES 

PAGE 

V 

V 

V 

wi 
viii 
ix 

1 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
11 

12 
14 
14 
15 
16 
17 

22 
24 
26 
32 

V 



4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 INTRODUCTION 
4.2 SIMULATION RESULT 
4.3 PARAMETRIC STUDIES 

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 CONCLUSION 
5.2 RECOMMENDATION 

REFERENCES 
APPENDIX 

36 
37 
42 

51 
52 

53 
55 

vi 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

Ultra high frequency (UHF) radio frequency identification (RFID) is a rapidly 

growing technology for automated identification of objects wirelessly. Globally, each 

country has its own frequency allocation for UHF RFID applications and generally the 

UHF RFID frequency ranges from 840.5 to 955 MHz [1], The UHF banded RFID tag 

can be read longer and faster than the low frequency (LF) and high frequency (HF) 

banded tags. The reason is because the intensity of magnetic field in HF can be well 

defined for a specific read zone but it quickly downs as the function of distances from 

the antenna [2], Hence, the networked RFID and other RFID technologies had been 

focused on the UHF band. 

It is a well-known that communication at far-field is widely used due to its long 

read range while near-field reading can be useful for objects made up of metals or 

having liquids in their vicinity [3] because usual far-field tag's performance is affected 

by the presence of these objects [4]-[7]. 

There are several details need to be taken into consideration for optimized RFID 

antenna design. Some of them are for longer reading range, better accuracy, reduced 

fabrication cost, and simple system configuration and implementation. 

1 


