A DESIGN OF UHF RFID READER ANTENNA WITH AIR GAP

Thesis is presented as partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor of Electronics Engineering (Hons) (communication)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



IVERSITINORAZLIN BINTI MOHAMAD RAZALIIVERSITIFACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERINGIRAUNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah s.w.t and He the most merciful with salawat and salaam to Prophet Muhammad s.a.w. Alhamdulillah thanks to Him with the help and His permission giving us the idea and health, also the opportunity to successfully completing this project of designing a UHF RFID reader antenna with air gap. I would like to express my gratitude to those who have been very supportive and helpful with their constructive advises especially my project's supervisor, Prof. Madya. Dr. Mohd Tarmizi Ali for his guidance, time, attention and advises throughout the process in completing this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE
	DECLARATION	v
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vvi
	LIST OF TABLES	viii
	LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	ix
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 BACKGROUND	1
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
	1.3 OBJECTIVES	4
	1.4 OUTLINE OF THESIS	5
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	÷
	2.1 INTRODUCTION	6
	2.2 RFID SYSTEM	7
	2.3 RFID READER ANTENNA	11
	2.4 ANTENNA PARAMETERS	
	2.4.1 RADIATION PATTERN	12
	2.4.2 DIRECTIVITY	14
	2.4.3 GAIN	14
	2.4.4 POLARIZATION	15
	2.4.5 IMPEDANCE MATCHING	16
	2.5 PASS WORK REVIEW	17
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 INTRODUCTION	22
	3.2 FLOW CHART	24
	3.3 DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS	26
	3.4 DESIGN PROCEDURES	32

<u> </u>		
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 INTRODUCTION	36
	4.2 SIMULATION RESULT	37
	4.3 PARAMETRIC STUDIES	42
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
		1
	5.1 CONCLUSION	51
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION	52
	REFERENCES	53
	APPENDIX	55

÷

4

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

Ultra high frequency (UHF) radio frequency identification (RFID) is a rapidly growing technology for automated identification of objects wirelessly. Globally, each country has its own frequency allocation for UHF RFID applications and generally the UHF RFID frequency ranges from 840.5 to 955 MHz [1]. The UHF banded RFID tag can be read longer and faster than the low frequency (LF) and high frequency (HF) banded tags. The reason is because the intensity of magnetic field in HF can be well defined for a specific read zone but it quickly downs as the function of distances from the antenna [2]. Hence, the networked RFID and other RFID technologies had been focused on the UHF band.

It is a well-known that communication at far-field is widely used due to its long read range while near-field reading can be useful for objects made up of metals or having liquids in their vicinity [3] because usual far-field tag's performance is affected by the presence of these objects [4]--[7].

There are several details need to be taken into consideration for optimized RFID antenna design. Some of them are for longer reading range, better accuracy, reduced fabrication cost, and simple system configuration and implementation.